
 

 

 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

        

 

  

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

  

 
 

  

 

 
  

 

P.O. Box 942709 Date: March 22, 2011 
Sacramento, CA 94229-2709 Reference No.: 
888 CalPERS (or 888-225-7377) 
TTY for Speech an d Hearing Im paired: Circular Letter No.: 2000-020-11
(916) 7795-3240 Distribution: VI 
www.calpers.ca.gov Special: 

Circular Letter 

TO: ALL CCONTRAC TING PUBLIC AGENCIES 

SUBJECT: REVISED CONTTRACT AMENDMENT POLICY FOR 2011 

CalPERS has an annual practice that requires employers in receipt of an amendment 
cost analysis to inform CalPERS Retirement Contract Services Unit by August 1 of each 
year that they intend to amend their retirement plan contract. This year, the last day for 
that notification to CalPERS is being moved up to July 1, 20111. The reason for this is to 
ensure the annual employer contribution rate is based upon the proper benefits and to 
allow for the system conversion activities necessary to implement the new my|CalPERS 
system. 

Contract amendments requested on a June 30, 2009 valuation basis will have to be   
“acted on” by July 1, 2011. A certified Resolution of Intention (ROI) must be provided to 
CalPERS on or before July 1, 2011. 

The cover letter provided with amendment cost analyses was recently revised to read: 
“The information is based on the most recent annual valuation n and is good until July 1, 
2011. If your amendment cost analysis was provided before this revision was made you 
are also required to submit a certified ROI to amend your conttract before July 1. If your 
agency has not taken the necessary action or has not submitted the required document 
to amend its contract by July 1, 2011, you must contact this office and request an 
updated cost analysis.” 

It is in everyone’s best interest to base any benefit improvement decisions on the most 
current demographic and financial data. In the event that this data changes 
considerably between valuation years or if actuariall methods or assumptions change 
during the year, the estimated cost of a benefit improvement could change 
considerably. 

If an employer misses the July 1 deadline, the amendment to contract can be processed 
following receipt of an updated cost analysis based on June 30, 2010 data. An updated 
analysis may be requested by calling the Employer Contact Center and will be provided 
as soon as possible following completion of the annual valuations which is scheduleed 
for October 31, 2011 

Califorrnia Public Employ es’ Retirement System 
www. calpers.ca.gov 

 

 

 

 
Circ
 
TO:       
  
 
SUBJEC
 
 
CalPE
cost an
year th
that noti
ensure 
allow fo
system. 
 
Contract
“acted o
CalPE
 
The co
“The inf
2011. If 
are also
agency 
to ame
update
 
It is in ev
current 
consider
during t
consider
 
If an em
following
analysis
as soon 
for Octo
 

 
P.O. B
Sacra
888 C
TTY fo
(916) 7
www.c

cular

        ALL C

CT: REVI

RS has an a
alysis to info
at they inten
fication to C
the annual 
r the syste
  

t amendme
n” by July 

RS on or be

ver letter pro
ormation is 
your amen
 required to
has not tak

nd its contr
d cost anal

veryone’s 
demograp
ably betw

he year, the
rably.  

ployer miss
 receipt o  
 may be re
as possibl
ber 31, 201

Califor

ox 942709 
mento, CA 94
alPERS (or 
or Speech an

95-3240 
alpers.ca.go

 Let

ONTRAC

SED CONT

nnual pract
orm CalPE
d to amen
alPERS is

employer 
m conversio

ents reques
1, 2011.  A 
fore July 1, 

ovided with
based on 
dment cos
 submit a 
en the nec

act by July 
ysis.” 

best interes
hic and fina
een valuatio
e estimate

ses the Jul
f an update
quested b
e following 
11 

rnia Public Em
www.

4229-2709
888-225-7377
d Hearing Im

v  

ter 

TING PUB

RACT A

ice that req
RS Retire
d their retire
s being mo
contribution
on activities

sted on a J
certified R
2011.  

 amendme
the most re
t analysis 
certified RO
essary acti
1, 2011, yo

st to base a
ncial data. 
on years o
d cost of a 

y 1 deadline
d cost anal
y calling th
completio

ployees’ Ret
calpers.ca.go

7)
paired: C

 

 
LIC AGEN

MENDMENT

quires emp
ment Contra
ement plan
ved up to J
rate is bas

s necessary

une 30, 200
esolution o

nt cost ana
ecent annua
was provide
OI to amend
on or has n

ou must con

ny benefit i
In the even

r if actuarial
benefit impr

e, the amen
ysis based 

e Employer 
n of the ann

irement Syste
ov 

D
Reference

Circular Letter
Distribu

Spe

CIES 

T POLICY 

loyers in re
ct Services
 contract.  
uly 1, 2011

sed upon th
 to implem

9 valuation
f Intention 

alyses was 
l valuation
d before th
 your cont
ot submitte
tact this of

improveme
t that this 

 methods o
ovement c

dment to c
on June 30
Contact C
ual valuatio

em 

Date: Mar
e No.:  

 No.: 200
ution: VI 
ecial:  

FOR 2011 

eceipt of an
s Unit by A
This year, t
. The reaso
e proper be
ent the new

 basis will 
(ROI) must

recently rev
 and is goo
is revision 
ract before
d the requ

fice and req

ent decision
data chang
r assumpti
ould chang

ontract ca
, 2010 dat

enter and w
ons which i

rch 22, 2011

-020-11 

 amendme
ugust 1 of 
he last day
n for this i

enefits and
 my|CalPE

have to be
 be provide

ised to rea
od until July
was made 
 July 1. If y
ired docum
uest an 

s on the m
es 

ions chang
e 

n be proce
a.  An upd
ill be prov
s schedule

  

nt 
each 
 for 
s to 
 to 
RS 

ed to 

d: 
 1, 
you 
our 
ent 

ost 

e 

ssed 
ated 
ided 

ed 

http://www.calpers.ca.gov
http://www.calpers.ca.gov


 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 

  

Circular Letter # 200-020-11 -2- March 22, 2011 

As always, CalPERS will produce an amendment cost analysis when asked to do so. If 
you cannot wait for the updated cost information based on the 2010 demographic and 
financial information, we will provide the amendment cost analysis based upon the 2009 
information for “information only” purposes. 

If you have any questions, please contact the Employer Contact Center at 888 
CalPERS (or 888-225-7377). 

ALAN MILLIGAN  
Chief Actuary 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		200-020-11.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 1



		Passed: 29



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



